

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2014 MAR -7 A 10:18
BY RONALD L. GAVIN, CLERK
b/h

No. 89317-9

SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

SENTINELC3, INC., a Washington corporation,

Petitioner,

v.

CHRIS J. HUNT, an individual and the marital community, if any,
comprised of CHRIS J. HUNT and CARMEN HUNT; MICHAEL
BLOOD, an individual and the marital community, if any, comprised of
MICHAEL BLOOD and JANA E BLOOD,

Respondents.

Appeal from the Court of Appeals, Division III
of the State of Washington
Cause No. 30553-8-III
(consolidated with 30592-9-III; 30837-5-III; 30881-2-III)

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF PETITIONER SENTINELC3, INC.

Kjirstin J. Graham, WSBA # 40328
Thomas T. Bassett, WSBA # 7244
K&L GATES LLP
Attorneys for Petitioner
618 West Riverside Avenue, Suite 300
Spokane, WA 99201-0602
Telephone: (509) 624-2100
Facsimile: (509) 456-0146
kjirstin.graham@klgates.com
tom.bassett@klgates.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	2
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Factual Background.	3
B. Procedural History.	5
IV. ARGUMENT.....	9
A. Under CR 56(e), Dissenting Shareholders Cannot Create an Issue of Fact As to Fair Value Solely With Inadmissible Evidence and Unsupported Assertions.	9
1. The Unsworn Hecker Report Was Inadmissible Hearsay, While Mr. Kukull’s Affidavit Testimony Was Properly Admitted to Establish the Stock Value.	10
2. Hunt’s Declaration Did Not Create a Genuine Issue of Fact as to Value.	11
3. Blood’s Unsworn Arguments in His Opposition Brief Did Not Create a Genuine Issue of Fact as to Value.	12
4. Respondents’ Discovery Responses Simply Regurgitated the Same Unsupported Assertions.	13
B. Non-Expert Opinions on the Value of Closely- Held Stock Do Not Satisfy CR 56(e)’s Requirement of Competent Testimony.	14

C.	A Fair Value Determination Does Not Require the Trial Court to Consider “Evidence” That Does Not Comply with CR 56(e).	16
D.	The Trial Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion in Awarding Attorneys’ Fees to Sentinel Under RCW 23B.13.310.	18
E.	The Court Should Award Sentinel Its Costs on Appeal.	20
V.	CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<i>Folsom v. County of Spokane</i> , 111 Wn.2d 256, 759 P.2d 1196 (1988).....	17
<i>Heath v. Uraga</i> , 106 Wn.App 506, 24 P.3d 413 (2001)	9
<i>Humphrey Indus., Ltd. v. Clay St. Assocs., LLC</i> , 170 Wn.2d 495, 242 P.3d 846 (2010)	18, 19
<i>In re Marriage of Gillepsie</i> , 89 Wn. App. 390, 948 P.2d 1338 (1997)	16
<i>Jones v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 146 Wn.2d 291, 45 P.3d 1068 (2002)	9
<i>Klossner v. San Juan County</i> , 93 Wn.2d 42, 605 P.2d 330 (1980)	14
<i>Mathew G. Norton Co. v. Smyth</i> , 112 Wn. App. 865, 51 P.3d 159 (2002).....	17
<i>McKee v. Am. Home Prods. Corp.</i> , 113 Wn.2d 701, 782 P.2d 1045 (1989).....	14
<i>Meadows v. Grant's Auto Brokers, Inc.</i> , 71 Wn.2d 874, 431 P.2d 216 (1967)	11
<i>Meissner v. Simpson Timber Co.</i> , 69 Wn.2d 949, 421 P.2d 674 (1966)	12, 13, 17
<i>SentinelC3, Inc. v. Hunt</i> , 176 Wn. App. 152 (2013)	passim
<i>Seven Gables Corp. v. MGM/UA Entm't Co.</i> 106 Wn.2d 1, 721 P.2d 1 (1986)	13
<i>Sound Infiniti, Inc. v. Snyder</i> , 169 Wn.2d 199, 237 P.3d 241 (2010)	5

	Page
<i>Suther v. Suther</i> , 28 Wn. App. 838, 627 P.2d 110 (1981)	15
<i>Washington v. Evans Campaign Committee</i> , 86 Wn.2d 503, 546 P.2d 75 (1976)	12, 14
 RCW	
RCW 23B.13.010 <i>et. seq.</i>	3, 5, 17
RCW 23B.13.010	5, 13
RCW 23B.13.300.....	passim
RCW 23B.13.310.....	2, 3, 6, 18
 COURT RULES	
CR 1	16
CR 56	passim
CR 56(e)	passim
RAP 14.2.....	20
RAP 14.3.....	20
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (6th ed. 1990)	18
BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (9th ed. 2009)	15
SENATE JOURNAL, 51st leg., 2nd Spec. Sess. (Wash. 1989).....	18
